
 
 

DETECTION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM 

DIFFERENT RECREATIONAL SITES IN ULU BENDUL, 

NEGERI SEMBILAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NUR ATIKAH BINTI ZAINI 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in  

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi Mara 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 



 
 

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Contamination of Gram Negative 

Bacteria from Different Recreational Sites of Ulu Bendul, Negeri Sembilan” 

was submitted by Nur Atikah binti Zaini, in partial fulfilment of the 

requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the 

Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:____________________ 

________________________ 

Nur Intan binti Hasbullah 

Supervisor 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM),  

 72000 Kuala Pilah, 

Negeri Sembilan 
 
 
 
 
 

________________________ 

Siti Norazura Binti Jamal 

Project Coordinator FSG661  

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), 

72000 Kuala Pilah, 

Negeri Sembilan 

________________________ 

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris 

Head School of Biology  

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM),   

72000 Kuala Pilah, 

Negeri Sembilan 
 
 
 
 



 
 

iv 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES                                                                                                 

iv 

vi 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 

ABSTRACT ix 

ABSTRAK x 

  

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study  

1.2 Problem Statement      

1.3  Significance of the Study     

1.4  Objectives of the Study 

 

1 

3 

3 

4 

  

  

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1  Gram Negative Bacteria                                                                         

2.2       Waterborne Pathogenic Bacteria on Recreational Area                          

2.3  Routes of Contamination Pathogenic Bacteria  

2.4  Diseases and Symptoms Associated with Contaminated 

            Recreational Water 

 

5 

6 

7 

9 

  

  

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1       Materials      

 3.1.1  Raw materials      

 3.1.2 Chemicals      

 3.1.3 Apparatus      

3.2  Sample Collection      

3.3  Preparation of Differential Media                                                           

3.4  Preparation of Serial Dilution                                                                 

3.5  Screening for Bacterial Contamination                                         

3.5.1 Screening for Gram  negative bacteria                                

3.5.2 Enumeration of Microorganism                                                  

3.6  Characterization of the Isolates                                         

  3.6.1 Macroscopically evaluation  

            3.6.2    Gram Staining                                                          

3.6.3 Indole Test                                                                   

3.6.4 Methyl Red and Voges-Proskauer (MRPV) Test               

 3.6.5 Citrate Test                                                                                 

                          

 

 

11 

11 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

16 

16 

17 

 

  



 
 

v 

 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISSCUSSION 

4.1       Isolation of Bacteria      

 4.1.1  Macroscopically evaluation     

 4.1.2 Enumeration of Bacteria     

 4.1.3 Streaking of Gram Negative Bacteria    

 4.1.4 Microscopically evaluation     

4.2  Analysis of the Biochemical Characterization of the Isolates

 4.2.1 Indole Test                                                                     

4.2.2 Methyl Red and Voges-Proskauer (MRPV) Test               

 4.2.3 Citrate Test                                                                                 

4.3  Identification of Gram Negative Bacteria 

 

19 

19 

21 

21 

22 

23 

23 

25 

27 

29 

 

  

  

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 30 

  

  

CITED REFERENCES 31 

APPENDICES 38 

CURRICULUM VITAE 41 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

ix 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

DETECTION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM DIFFERENT 

RECREATIONAL SITES IN ULU BENDUL, NEGERI SEMBILAN 

 

Recreational area is one of the attracted places that visited by many people to have 

relaxation either with family or friends. However, water in recreational area may 

be presence with pathogenic bacteria such as Escherichia coli, Salmonella sp. 

Vibrio cholerae and Shigella spp. They are the example of Gram negative bacteria 

that present in the recreational water. These Gram negative bacteria can cause 

waterborne diseases such as Salmonellosis that caused by Salmonella sp. and 

Cholera that caused by Vibrio cholerae. The aims of this study to isolate Gram 

negative bacteria that are presented in recreational water from Ulu Bendul, Negeri 

Sembilan at different locations which are streamline and enclosed area. The 

characterization of the isolate bacteria was done based on macroscopically and 

microscopically of Gram staining and other biochemical tests such as Indole test, 

Methyl Red and Voges-Proskauer (MRVP) test and citrate test.  From the results, 

it was observed that there are colonies presences at the upstream and downstream 

location at dilution 10
-1

. The colonies presences were pink colonies and colourless 

colonies. It can be concluded that there were Gram negative bacteria presences at 

recreational sites of Ulu Bendul. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


