## DETECTION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM DIFFERENT RECREATIONAL SITES IN ULU BENDUL, NEGERI SEMBILAN

#### **NUR ATIKAH BINTI ZAINI**

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

**JULY 2019** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Contamination of Gram Negative Bacteria from Different Recreational Sites of Ulu Bendul, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nur Atikah binti Zaini, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Intan binti Hasbullah Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Binti Jamal Project Coordinator FSG661 B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date:
-------

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
СНА	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background Study	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	3		
1.3	Significance of the Study	3		
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4		
СНА	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Gram Negative Bacteria			
2.2	Waterborne Pathogenic Bacteria on Recreational Area			
2.3	C	7 9		
2.4	Diseases and Symptoms Associated with Contaminated Recreational Water			
СНА	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1 Raw materials	11		
	3.1.2 Chemicals	11		
	3.1.3 Apparatus	11		
3.2	Sample Collection	12		
3.3	Preparation of Differential Media	13		
3.4	Preparation of Serial Dilution			
3.5	Screening for Bacterial Contamination	14		
	3.5.1 Screening for Gram negative bacteria	14		
	3.5.2 Enumeration of Microorganism	14		
3.6	Characterization of the Isolates	14		
	3.6.1 Macroscopically evaluation	15		
	3.6.2 Gram Staining	15		
	3.6.3 Indole Test	16		
	3.6.4 Methyl Red and Voges-Proskauer (MRPV) Te			
	3.6.5 Citrate Test	17		

CHA	PTER 4	I: RESULTS AND DISSCUSSION		
4.1	Isolation of Bacteria			
	4.1.1	Macroscopically evaluation	19	
	4.1.2	Enumeration of Bacteria	21	
	4.1.3	Streaking of Gram Negative Bacteria	21	
	4.1.4	Microscopically evaluation	22	
4.2	Analy	sis of the Biochemical Characterization of the Isolates	23	
	4.2.1	Indole Test	23	
	4.2.2	Methyl Red and Voges-Proskauer (MRPV) Test	25	
	4.2.3	Citrate Test	27	
4.3	Identi	fication of Gram Negative Bacteria	29	
~			••	
CHA	PTER 5	5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	30	
CITI	ED REF	ERENCES	31	
APP	ENDIC	ES	38	
	CURRICULUM VITAE			

#### **ABSTRACT**

# DETECTION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM DIFFERENT RECREATIONAL SITES IN ULU BENDUL, NEGERI SEMBILAN

Recreational area is one of the attracted places that visited by many people to have relaxation either with family or friends. However, water in recreational area may be presence with pathogenic bacteria such as Escherichia coli, Salmonella sp. Vibrio cholerae and Shigella spp. They are the example of Gram negative bacteria that present in the recreational water. These Gram negative bacteria can cause waterborne diseases such as Salmonellosis that caused by Salmonella sp. and Cholera that caused by Vibrio cholerae. The aims of this study to isolate Gram negative bacteria that are presented in recreational water from Ulu Bendul, Negeri Sembilan at different locations which are streamline and enclosed area. The characterization of the isolate bacteria was done based on macroscopically and microscopically of Gram staining and other biochemical tests such as Indole test, Methyl Red and Voges-Proskauer (MRVP) test and citrate test. From the results, it was observed that there are colonies presences at the upstream and downstream location at dilution 10<sup>-1</sup>. The colonies presences were pink colonies and colourless colonies. It can be concluded that there were Gram negative bacteria presences at recreational sites of Ulu Bendul.